remote sensing
Article
Improving the Accuracy of Remotely Sensed Irrigated
Areas Using Post-Classification Enhancement
Through UAV Capability
Luxon Nhamo 1,* ID , Ruben van Dijk 2, James Magidi 3 ID , David Wiberg 4 and
Khathu Tshikolomo 5
1 International Water Management Institute, Southern Africa Regional Office (IWMI-SA), 141 Cresswell St.,

year. Most village households maintain gardens during the summer months to grow the staple crop,
maize. Other crops include vegetables, pumpkins, sweet potatoes, groundnuts, sorghum, and finger
millet. There are fruit trees in most gardens; the most commonly grown fruits are mangoes, papayas,
avocados, bananas, and plantains, with some also producing citrus fruits and macadamia nuts [27].
2.2. Delineation of Agriculture Fields
Cloud free Landsat 8 [28] imageries for the year 2015, with a spatial and temporal resolution of
30 m and 16 days respectively, were used to delineate agricultural fields of the study area. Of the
many Landsat scenes that were downloaded from the United States Geological Surveys (USGS)
Earth-Explorer website [28], only eight scenes, for the months of July and August of 2015 (Table 1) were
used in the classification of agriculture fields and extraction of winter irrigation areas. The visibility of
most summer satellite imageries was deterred by clouds, making it impossible to make a cloud free
mosaic for the summer season. The Landsat 8 scenes that were used, and their dates of acquisition are
listed in Table 1.
Table 1. Landsat 8 scenes used in the classification and extraction of winter irrigation.
Image ID Path/Row Date Acquired Sun Azimuth Sun Elevation
LC81690762015220LGN00 169/076 2015/08/08 41.37094039 39.80762522
LC81690772015220LGN00 169/077 2015/08/08 40.83829258 38.57345370
LC81690782015220LGN00 169/078 2015/08/08 40.35146455 37.33107129
LC81700752015211LGN00 170/075 2015/07/30 40.17890060 39.09253599
LC81700762015211LGN00 170/076 2015/07/30 39.67319419 37.84354791
LC81700772015211LGN00 170/077 2015/07/30 39.21111909 36.58690461
LC81710762015202LGN00 171/076 2015/07/21 38.17775530 36.30092157
LC81710772015202LGN00 171/077 2015/07/21 37.77002560 35.02597225
The satellite imageries were layer-stacked and mosaicked into three segments. A maximum
likelihood supervised classifier was applied as it enables recognizing classes in the imageries based
on prior knowledge of the area (personal experience, ground truth visits, and Google Earth zoom-in
views). Prior knowledge of the area benefited the selection and setting-up discrete samples for each land